

Nos. 20-16557, 20-16580

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER and
FREEDOM FOR IMMIGRANTS,
Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF MCFARLAND and CITY OF MCFARLAND
PLANNING COMMISSION,
Respondents-Appellants,

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,
Real-Party-in-Interest-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 1:20-CV-00966-TLN-AC
HON. TROY L. NUNLEY, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec
Director of Litigation
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email:

Lawrence J. Joseph
Cal. Bar #154908
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Immigration
Reform Law Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i
Table of Contents..... ii
Table of Authorities..... iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1
Statement of the Case..... 1
Standard of Review2
Summary of Argument.....2
Argument.....3
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to prevail.3
 A. The Article III issues support Appellants.....3
 1. The district court and this Court have
 Article III jurisdiction to determine the
 appropriateness of removal jurisdiction.....5
 2. Plaintiffs may lack an injury in fact.8
 3. Plaintiffs lack prudential standing.10
 4. For purposes of removal jurisdiction, the
 difference between Article III standing and
 prudential standing is significant.....13
 B. Plaintiffs’ merits claims are unlikely to prevail.14
II. The other *Winter* factors support Appellants.15
 A. Plaintiffs cannot establish irreparable harm.15
 B. The balance of equities favors Appellants.16
 C. The public interest favors Appellants.16
Conclusion17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)13

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)11

Bell v. City of Kellogg,
922 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 7-8, 10

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986)3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)9

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002).....16

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)4

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)12

Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC,
666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 8-9

Gibson v. Chrysler Corp.,
261 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2001).....6

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 8, 12-13

In re Neagle,
135 U.S. 1 (1890)14

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991) 5-6

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994) 3-4

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)11

Lee v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.,
260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....10

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12

Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 4-5, 9

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)9

Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)6

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989)7

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998)11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)15

Neb. ex rel. Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Bentson,
146 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 1998)6

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck
Consumer Pharm. Co.*, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 7-8

Pa. Psychiatric Soc'y v. Green Spring Health Servs.,
280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002)12

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)8

Pershing Park Villas Homeowners Ass'n v. United Pac. Ins. Co.,
219 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2000)13

Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. EPA,
292 F.App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9-10

Polo v. Innoventions Int’l, LLC,
833 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 7-8

Region 8 Forest Serv. Timber Purchasers Council v. Alcock,
993 F.2d 800 (11th Cir. 1993).....12

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999)8

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....15

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)5

Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)9

Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson,
537 U.S. 28 (2002)6

Tyler v. Cuomo,
236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000).....9

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)9

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 4-5

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....16

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)16

Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)2-3, 15-16

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)17

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III2-7, 9-11, 13, 15
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....4, 6
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 23
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)7
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... 6-7
28 U.S.C. § 14427
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1447(c)10, 13
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1670.91-3, 8-9, 11-14

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WILLIAM SHAKESPEARE, *MACBETH*, act 1, sc. 7.....10
Seth P. Waxman & Trevor W. Morrison, *What Kind of Immunity?*
Federal Officers, State Criminal Law, and the Supremacy Clause,
112 *YALE L.J.* 2195 (2003).....14
